
RESOLUTION 24-021 
EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

A RESOLUTION OF THE GAINESVILLE-ALACHUA COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY, RELATING TO ITS ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 

BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2024 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025; ADOPTING 

AN ANNUAL BUDGET. 

WHEREAS, the Gainesville-Alachua County Regional Airport Authority has 
complied with all conditions precedent to its adoption of an annual budget; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GAINESVILLE-ALACHUA 

COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, as follows: 

1. The annual budget consisting of amounts for Operating and Capital Expenses
as detailed in Attachment "A" (GACRAA 2024-2025 Budget) is hereby adopted. 

ADOPTED this 30th day of September, 2024. 

24-021 FY2024-2025 BUDGET ADOPTION

GAINESVILLE-ALACHUA COUNTY 
REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY 

Chair 

ATTEST: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LE

1 
ALITY:
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Gainesville Regional Airport

Summary of Expense and Revenue

Projected Variance Comments Proposed Difference Notes

 Budget Ending Over 2024 Proj. Actual vs. 2024 Budget  Budget 2024 vs.  Index
Expenses: (Before Depreciation) 2024 2024 (Under) (Highlights) 2025 2025 Budget Budget 

Difference

200   Administration

Payroll 766,964       736,103 (30,861) Mostly due to unused merit 758,945       (8,019) A
Payroll Related 230,922       220,517 (10,405) Savings related to above 229,299       (1,623) D
Department Expenses 882,187       827,534 (54,653) Mostly savings from prof fees by $25k, ins by $6k 983,056       100,869 E

1,880,073 1,784,154 (95,919)     travel by $7k & advertising by $11k 1,971,300 91,227

300   Operations

Payroll 463,487       463,433 (54) Market increases offset by vacancies and 587,287       123,800 B
Payroll Related 135,373       136,231 858   unused merit 183,337       47,964 B&D
Department Expenses 1,451,196    1,518,096

66,900
Over budget mainly due to  ARFF vehicle maint over by 

$30.5k & City police by $43k for est true 

1,629,926    
178,730 H

2,050,056 2,117,760 67,704 up, offset by decrease of $7k other expenses 2,400,550 350,494

repairs

380   Parking Lot

Payroll 79,379          77,182 (2,197) Unused merit by $500 + decrease in OT by $1.6k 80,544          1,165 G
Payroll Related 31,903          32,253 350 32,881          978 G,D
Department Expenses 162,632       169,071 6,439 Mostly due to credit card fees related 189,458       26,826 C

273,914 278,506 4,592     to over budget parking revenue 302,883 28,969

400   Facilities and Maintenance

Payroll 1,017,289    873,261 (144,028) Mainly due to several unfilled positions 1,052,521    35,232 F
Payroll Related 414,912       321,153 (93,759) Savings related to above 394,439       (20,473) D&F
Department Expenses 1,029,908    878,807 (151,101) Under budget items: Utilities by $93k, PBB $12k, 1,065,995    36,087 I

2,462,109 2,073,221 (388,888)  o/s contractors by $14k, temp labor and gas 2,512,955 50,846

  used by airport vehicles combined by $19k.

330   FAA Facilities Expense

Payroll - 0 0 - 0

Payroll Related - 0 0 - 0

Department Expenses 2,500            647 (1,853) Maintenance incurred as needed 2,500            0

2,500 647 (1,853) 2,500 0

340   General Aviation 

Department Expenses 72,668          59,348 (13,320) Utilities expense under budget by $7k and 69,026          (3,642) J
72,668 59,348 (13,320)    maintenance/supplies under by $6k 69,026 (3,642)

360   Fuel Farm

Department Expenses 49,869          32,752 (17,117) Building/equip maint $11k under budget & fuel 40,181          (9,688) K
49,869 32,752 (17,117)   disposed $6k under budget. 40,181 (9,688)

budget

370 Rental Car QTF

Department Expenses 443,835       404,804 (39,031) Mainly due to fuel expense being lower than 451,132       7,297 L
443,835 404,804 (39,031)   anticipated by $30k, the balance is related to 451,132 7,297

 maintenance being under budget

659   Interest

Total Department Expense 7,235,024 6,751,192 (483,832) 7,750,527 515,503

Interest Expense - 0 0 - 0

TOTAL EXPENSES 7,235,024 6,751,192 (483,832) 7,750,527 (515,503)

Expense Assumptions and Comments FY24 vs. FY25 Budget:
Wages are increased by 3%  COLA 
Health insurance premiums increased by 3.9% 
Any merit increases are discretionary
Notes: (Highlighted comments below)
A) Savings from lower merit & decrease in staff position by $33.8k combined offset an increase in position rate by $4.1k and FY2025 COLA of $21.7k
B) Two new positions combined is $79k, FY24 market increase impact on FY25 at $29k  plus FY25 COLA $15.8K
C) Mainly due to Increase due to credit card/transaction fees by $19k, increase in equip maintenance by $3.2k & crash phone $2.8k
D) Mainly due to COLA + affect on payroll line for each dep't. Exception is F&M where 3 positions declined health ins/1 decreased coverage
E) Mainly due to increase in advertising & insurance by $9k and $84k, respectively; the balance of $8k is spread over various accounts
F) Mostly due to FY25 COLA of $30.7k + merit increase of $14.9k less replacing a maint tech with another at a $9.3k savings & $1.1k alloc to parking lot
G) Increase in custodian allocation and FY25 COLA  by $1.2k each +$335 icrease in merit offset by decrease in OT by $1.6k
H) Mainly due to increase in City Police/Fire services by $99k & $39k, respectively; curb security by $39K
I) Increase mostly related to temp labor & airfield maint by $48k & $11k, respectively; offset by decrease in utilities by $35k. Bal. net increase of $12k
J) Increase of credit card fees by $1.2k, offset by a decrease in utilities by $4.8k
K) Decrease driven by removing monitoring of wells by $5k from budget, the balance is a reduction in maintenance
L) Increase mainly due to mulching project for $14k and new landscaping contract by $8k, fuel down by $17k
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Gainesville Regional Airport

Summary of Expense and Revenue

Projected Variance Proposed Difference

 Budget Ending Over  Budget 2024 vs.  

2024 2024 (Under) 2025 2025 Budget

SUMMARY

Total Revenues 8,534,556    10,014,358    1,479,802 9,667,191    1,132,635        

Less: Total Expenses 7,235,024    6,751,192      (483,832) 7,750,527    (515,503)          

Income/Loss Pre- Depreciation 1,299,532 3,263,166 1,963,634 1,916,664 617,132            

Capital Items 

(see Capital Budget) - - 

- - 

- - 

- - 

Subtotal - - - 

Net 1,299,532    3,263,166      Net 1,916,664    

Land Sales 240,000       - Laurel Ridge land sale - 

(50,360)        (50,360)          City of G'ville - Fire services prior yrs. (50,360)        

ACRGP - - ($151,079.31/3yrs) - 
Adjusted Net income 1,489,172    3,212,806      Adjusted Net income 1,866,304    

Difference

2024 vs.  

2025 Budget

Total Payroll 2,327,119 2,149,979 (177,140) 2,479,297 (152,178)          

Total Payroll Related 813,110 710,154 (102,956) 839,956 (26,846)             

Total Department Expenses 4,094,795 3,891,059 (203,736) 4,431,274 (336,479)          

Total Interest 0 0 0 0 - 
Total Expense 7,235,024 6,751,192 (483,832) 7,750,527 (515,503)          

(1) (1) (1) (1)

Note (1): See Expense analysis attachment

Page 2 of 2
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REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS 
The revenue budget for FY25 makes the following assumptions: 

AIRLINE RELATED REVENUE 
Exclusive and Non-exclusive Rent 

• The budgeted figure assumes we will not be making any changes to the square footage assigned to
each airline or to the square footage rate, for the FY25 fiscal year. Due to the ATO and in-line baggage
system project currently underway some adjustments to the amount of square footage assigned to
each airline might be changed in FY26.

Landing Fees 

• The budget includes a 3% increase in signatory and non-signatory landing fees.  This increases
signatory from $2.00 to $2.06 and non-signatory from $2.49 to $2.56

GA RELATED REVENUE 
Aircraft Storage Rates 

• The budget includes a 3% increase in Aircraft storage rates. The annual impact on tenants is outlined in
the chart below.

CURRENT RATE 
Annual  
Impact NEW RATE 

Facility Monthly Annual 3% Monthly Annual 

Row A 234.10 2,809.20 84.28 241.12 2,893.44 

Row D 231.29 2,775.48 83.26 238.23 2,858.76 

Row F 250.91 3,010.92 90.33 258.44 3,101.28 

Row I 460.00 5,520.00 165.60 473.80 5,685.60 

Row J 241.12 2,893.44 86.80 248.35 2,980.20 

Row K 427.61 5,131.32 153.94 440.44 5,285.28 

Row L 342.25 4,107.00 123.21 352.52 4,230.24 

SS 138.25 1,659.00 49.77 142.40 1,708.80 

POP Sm 154.30 1,851.60 55.55 158.93 1,907.16 

POP Med 198.83 2,385.96 71.58 204.79 2,457.48 

POP Grd 68.63 823.56 24.71 70.69 848.28 

TD 40.26 483.12 14.49 41.47 497.64 

34,454.16 

ANNUAL DIFFERENCE PER HANGAR 

CONCESSION RELATED REVENUE 
Advertising, Food, and TNC Activity 

• These line items have been increased to reflect the amounts estimated to be received in FY24.
Parking 

• Parking Revenue assumes the parking garage will become operational mid FY 25.
Rental Car QTF Fees 

• Car wash fee has been raised to $.60 from $.50.

OTHER AND NON-RECURRING 
TSA LEO 
This revenue has been lost, the Federal Government has suspended this grant program. 
Interest Revenue 

• Revenue earned from interest has been reduced based on the amount of GACRAA funds needed to
address grant match requirements on projects with expected completion in FY25.  These include,
among others, the Intermodal Transit Facility and the modifications to the Airline Ticket Offices.
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Aircraft Storage

Hangar, Port-A-Port and Sunshade FY 25 RATES

T-Hangar - Row A 241.12

T-Hangar - Row D 238.23

T-Hangar - Row F 258.44

T-Hangar - Row I 473.80

T-Hangar - Row J 248.35

T-Hangar - Row K 440.44

T-Hangar - Row L 352.52

Sunshade 142.40

Port-A-Port Hangar - Small 158.93

Port-A-Port Hangar - Medium 204.79

Port-A-Port Hangar - Ground Lease 70.69

Damage Deposit - New Lease - All Units 200.00

Rent Deposit - New Lease - All Units One Month Rent

Tie down (Transient and Based) Daily Weekly Monthly

Single Engine Piston 5.50 24.00 48.00

Single Engine Turboprop 10.00 40.00 80.00

Multiengine Piston 15.00 60.00 120.00

Multiengine Turboprop 25.00 100.00 200.00

Small Jet 25.00 100.00 200.00

Medium Jet 35.00 140.00 280.00

Larger Biz Jet 50.00 200.00 400.00

Blimp 75.00 225.00 700.00

Unimproved Land Rate 0.30 PSFPY

Airline Passenger Terminal Rents - Signatory

Signatory Airline - Fixed Rent

Covered Baggage Make-up Area per Sq. Ft. per year includes conveyor 52.00

Office Space - per Sq. Ft. per year 52.00

Ticket Counter - per Sq. Ft. per year 52.00

52.00

Passenger Boarding Bridge - per month use/maint 725.00

use/maint 85.00

Signatory Airline - Variable Rent

Passenger Hold Room - per Sq. Ft. per year 35.03

(80% enplanement based, 20% carrier based)

Baggage Claim Space and Offload Canopy- per Sq. Ft. per year 35.03

Signatory - Passenger Boarding Bridge  Variable Fee per Scheduled Departure

Aircraft Capacity < 100 passengers 7.00

Aircraft Capacity = 100-149 passengers 12.50

Aircraft Capacity ≥ 150 passengers 18.25

 AIRPORT SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FY25

OCTOBER 1, 2024 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Passenger Boarding Bridge - per turn fee

Indicates Updated ItemsCPI of 3% Applied FY 25

Gate 
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Rental Car Concession Fees

Counter and Office Rent - Per Square Foot Per Year 46.35

Ready Return Lot 1 (84 spaces) Per Space 15.00

CFC - per rental car day 1.00

Car Wash Fee Per Wash 0.60

Fuel Fees

Concession Privilege Fee

Landing Fees

Signatory FY 24 $2.00 2.06

FY 24 $2.49 2.56

Airline Passenger Terminal Rents - Non-Signatory  & Charter

Passenger Boarding Bridge 

Per Enplaned Passenger 1.00

Terminal Use Fee, per enplaned/deplaned aircraft

Aircraft Capacity < 150 passengers 350.00

After 11:00 PM 450.00

Aircraft Capacity ≥ 150 passengers 500.00

After 11:00 PM 600.00

Ramp Fee   

No Charge

Every 24 hours 150.00

After 11:00 PM Arrivals After 11 PM 200.00

Boardroom and Conference Room Rental

Boardroom Non-tenants per hour 45.00

Reception in the Boardroom Non-tenants per hour 125.00

Conference Room per hour 25.00

Tenants No Charge

Automobile Parking (Airline Passenger Terminal)

Public Parking - Short Term 0-30 minutes 1.00

31-60 minutes 2.00

> 1 hour - 2 hours 3.00

> 2 hours - 3 hours 5.00

> 3 hrs - 4 hrs 7.00

> 4 hrs - 5 hrs 9.00

> 5 hrs - 6 hrs 11.00

> 6 hours - 24 hours and Daily Rate per Day Thereafter (Daily Max) 13.00

Public Parking - Long Term

0-30 minutes 1.00

>30-2 hours 2.00

> 2 hours - 3 hours 4.00

> 3 hrs - 4 hrs 6.00

> 4 hrs - 5 hours 8.00

> 5 hours - 24 hours and Daily Rate per Day Thereafter (Daily Max) 10.00

The Greater of CPI or 3%

Cost of fuel +.24 per gallon

Per 1,000 Pounds of Maximum Certified Landing Weight

Per 1,000 Pounds of Maximum Certified Landing Weight

The Greater of 10% of Gross Receipts or MAG

Signatory  (Non-Charter)

Non-Signatory

(Years 2-5 of Concession Agreement Annual Increase)

Surface Parking

Non-Signatory (Or Charter)
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PER DAY 16.00

0-30 minutes 2.00

>30 min-2 hours 3.00

> 2 hours - 3 hours 6.00

> 3 hrs - 4 hrs 9.00

> 4 hrs - 5 hours 12.00

> 5 hours - 24 hours and Daily Rate per Day Thereafter (Daily Max) 16.00

Tenant Employee Parking - per Employee per Month 5.00

Non-Based Airline Employee - per month 35.00

5.50

Ground Support Equipment Use Fees 

Truck Airstairs Per Use 125.00

Push Airstairs Per Use 75.00

Baggage Cart Per Cart per Use 15.00

Light Stands Per Hour 25.00

Call Out Fee After Hours-per Person 40.00

DPL Disabled Passenger Boarding Lift 75.00

Banner Towing Fee TBR Towable Passenger Boarding Ramp 75.00

30.00

Driving Pad Rental Fee

Reservation Per Day 1,500.00

Field Rental-Old Horseshow Grounds

Per Day 700.00

Fuel Fees

Flowage Signatory Airlines Paying Landing Fees No Charge

Retail Sales   (FBO) Per Gallon 0.10

Storage Per Gallon Received into Fuel Farm 0.060

Identification/Security Badges

Badge Application Fee 20.00

20.00

Deposit for Airport Badges (refunded upon return) 50.00

Replacement of Damaged Badge 20.00

Replacement of Unaccounted, Lost, Stolen Badge 50.00

100.00

Departed Tenant/Employees Badge not Returned 150.00

Fingerprint Fee 37.00

Contractor Fine for badges not returned each badge 300.00

each hat 500.00

Replace Lost Padlock 65.00

Replace Lost Keys/Lock 100.00

Landing Fees Per 1,000 Lbs Maximum Certified Gross Landing Weight

Signatory 2.06

Non-Signatory 2.56

PARKING GARAGE

Parking - Other

Second Replacement of Unaccounted, Lost, Stolen Badge if within 9 

Charter Parking Billed to a Single Entity per Vehicle per Day

Contractor Fine for hats not returned 

Replace Lost Keys 

Cost of Key Plus Padlock and/or Core

Renewal of Airport Badge

Cost of Replacement

Fees are for local use, 

additional fees may be 

added for distance. 

Distance use must be 

pre-approved.

Per Plane Per Day
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Office Machines Passenger Terminal Administration Office

FAX Local

FAX Long Distance

Copy Machine Per Page B&W 0.15

Copy Machine Per Page Color 0.20

Public Information Request Fees

Hard Copy and/or Scan of Public Records - Letter or Legal Size 

Black & White

1 Sided - 10 pages per month per person No Charge

1 Sided > 10 pages per month per person  per Page 0.15

2 Sided - 10 pages per month per person No Charge

2 Sided > 10 pages per month per person  per Page 0.20

Copies of Audio and Video TapesCertified Copy of a Public Record 1.00

Research

Copies of Documents on Disk. 

E-Mail Documents

Reports Requiring Accounting Software Support

Taxi, Hotel Shuttle and Limousine Operating Fees

Per Vehicle per Year 100.00

Pre-Arranged Pick-up Per Year 50.00

Single Use One Time Pickup Permit 10.00

3.00

Display Advertising

Large Case Annual 3,000.00

Monthly 300.00

Small Case Annual 2,040.00

Monthly 170.00

Sm Conference Annual 3,000.00

Monthly 300.00

Work Order Fee

35.00

Que/Hail Permit

 Cost of Duplication 

Hourly rate of personnel 

performing the task

1.00 plus 1.00 per page

TNC / TAXI 

1.00 plus .25 per page

Time and Materials plus 20%

Research, collect, copy  and/or  supervise public 

record retrieval > 45 minutes

Per Pick Up 

Direct hourly Cost as quoted by software support 

service.

Employee Time - Cost to Scan and Email.

Cost of Compact Disk plus duplication time.

Returned Check Fee

Adopted FY2024-2025 Budget 8
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EXPENSE ANALYSIS FY25 BUDGET COMPARED TO BUDGET FY24 

FY25 proposed total budget expense of $7,750,527 compared to FY24 budget expense of $7,235,024 has 

a $515.5k increase or up by 7.12%, based on the following: 

Total payroll FY25 is budgeted at $2,479,297 compared to a budget FY24 at $2,327,119 or a $152.2k 

increase. The increase is broken down as follows: COLA by $69.4k, adding two new positions for 

Operations (due to TSA requirements) $79K and net affect on change of rates for various positions by 

$3.8k. Also, all our merit increases are discretionary and any new positions will be filled based on the 

Airport’s performance during the fiscal year. 

Total Payroll related (fringes) FY25 is budgeted at $839.9k compared to budget FY24 at $813.1k or a 

$26.8k increase. This increase is essentially driven by the fringes (FICA & Retirement) that would 

increase  due to the added payroll. 

Total Department expenses FY25 is budgeted at $4,431,274 compared to a budget FY24 of $4,094,795 

or a $336.4k increase (8.2%). This increase breaks down by department as follows: 

Administration department expense FY25 is budgeted at $983.1k compared to FY24 budget at $882.3k 

or a $100.8k increase. This increase primarily comes from insurance and advertising by $84k and $8.6k, 

respectively; the balance of $8.2k is spread over various expense accounts . The insurance increase was 

mainly driven by the property appraisal done this past year. 

Operations department expense FY25 is budgeted at $1,629,926 compared to FY24 budgeted at 

$1,451,196 or a $178.7k increase. This increase is essentially from contractual services as follows: City 

Police by $99k, City Fire by $39k and curb security (Allied Universal) by $39k. There has been an issue 

with getting accurate numbers from the City in recent years, especially with Police services that they 

typically underbill during the year with a significant true up at year end. 

Parking lot department expense FY25 is budgeted at $189.4k compared to FY24 budget at $162.6k, with 

a $26.8k increase. The increase is mainly due to credit card fees/transaction fees by $19k (related to 

increase in parking revenue), equipment maintenance by $3.2k & upkeep on crash phone by $2.8k. The 

balance of $1.8k is spread over several other parking lot expense 

accounts.      

Facilities and Maintenance department expense FY25 is budgeted at $1,065,995 compared to FY24 

budget at $1,029,908 or a $36.1k increase. This increase is primarily due to an increase in temp labor by 

$48k and airfield maintenance by $11k (driven by tree cutting);  offset by a net decrease in utilities of 

$35K. The net balance of all other F&M expenses yielded a $12.1k increase. 

FAA department expense budget FY25 is $2.5k and FY24 at $2.5k with no change. 

  Page 1 of 3  
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General Aviation department expense FY25 is budgeted at $69k compared to FY24 budget of $72.6k or 

about a $3.6k decrease. Utilities is budgeted for a $4.8k decrease offset by a $1.2k increase in credit 

card fees. 

Fuel Farm department expense FY25 is budgeted at $40.2k compared to FY24 budget at $49.9k or a 

$9.7k decrease. The decrease is due to the elimination for monitoring wells by $5k and the $4.7k 

balance is essentially a decrease in maintenance expense. 

Rental Car QTF facility department expense FY25 is budgeted at $451.1k compared to FY24 budget at 

$443.8k or a $7.3k increase.  The increase at the QTF is mostly due to the mulching project for $14k and 

new landscaping contract by $8k, offset by fuel expense expected to be $17k less. However, it should be 

noted all costs for this department are either paid with CFC’s or billed to the rental car companies.      

EXPENSE ANALYSIS FY24 BUDGET COMPARED TO PROJECTED ACTUAL FY24 

FY24 total budget expense is $7,235,024 compared to a projected FY24 total expense of $6,751,192 or 

an estimated savings of about $483.8k, based on the following: 

Total payroll FY24 is budgeted at $2,327,119 compared to a projected $2,149,979 or $177.1k under 

budget. This was mainly due to essentially 3 unfilled facilities maintenance positions for approximately 

$144k and about $31.8k unused merit (Admin $29.5k, Parking $500 and projected $1.8k for F&M). 

Overtime in the operations department is expected to be $8.2k over budget offset by an unfilled badge 

assistant position of $6.9k makes up for the balance. Market increases provided to the Operations 

department essentially offset savings from positions vacated during FY24 along with unused merit. 

Total payroll related (fringes) FY24 is budgeted at $813.1k compared to a projected $710.1k or a $103k 

savings. The lower payroll would directly decrease fringes (FICA & Pension) by $18.2k. The balance is 

primarily savings from health and life insurance budgeted for unfilled positions/new staff that did not 

participate in the health plan, as well as any changes in coverage. 

Total department expenses were budgeted at $4,094,795 FY24 compared to a projected $3,891,059 or 

about $203.7k under budget. This difference breaks down by department as follows: 

Administration department expense FY24 is budgeted at $882.2k compared to a projected $827.5k or 

$54.7k under budget. This difference mainly comes from the following areas anticipated to be under 

budget: professional fees by $25k, insurance by $6k, travel/training by $7k and advertising by $11k. The 

remaining $5.7k of savings is spread amongst various administration expense accounts. 
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EXPENSE ANALYSIS FY24 BUDGET COMPARED TO PROJECTED ACTUAL FY24 (continued) 

Operations department expense FY24 is budgeted at $1,451,196 and projected at $1,518,096 or $66.9k 

over budget. This is primarily due to the City providing a flawed projection FY24 for police services that 

will result in them billing an estimated true-up of at least $43.4k  more than what was forecasted a year 

ago. In addition, ARFF vehicle maintenance is over budget by $30.5k offset by a decrease in other 

expenses by $7k. 

Parking lot department expense FY24 is budgeted at $162.6k and projected at $169.1k or $6.5k over 

budget. This is primarily due to credit card fees being over budget (see related over budget parking 

revenue). 

Facilities and Maintenance department expense FY24 is budgeted at $1,029,908 and projected at 

$878.8k or $151.1k under budget. Some highlighted expenses that are projected to be under budget are 

as follows: PBB maintenance by $12k, Outside contractors by $14k, Utilities by $93k, Temporary labor by 

$10k and Fuel/fluids used by Airport vehicles by $9k. The balance of $13.1k is a net savings from various 

F&M expense accounts. 

FAA department expense FY24 is budgeted at $2,500 and projected at about $647 or $1.8k under 

budget. Maintenance is incurred at this facility as needed. 

General Aviation expense FY24 is budgeted at $72.7k and projected at $59.4k or $13.3K under budget. 

This was mainly due to utilities by $7k and maintenance/supplies are under budget by $6k. 

Fuel Farm expense FY24 is budgeted at $49.9k and projected at $32.8k or $17.1k under budget. Building 

and Equipment maintenance are about $11k under budget. Also, fuel disposal is projected to be $6k 

under budget. 

Rental Car (QTF) facility department expense FY24 is budgeted at $443.8k and projected at $404.8k or 

$39k under budget. This is mainly due to fuel expense being under budget by $30k. The other items such 

as supplies, maintenance and utilities netted out to a projected $9k savings. It should be noted that all 

costs here are either paid with CFC’s or directly billed to the rental car companies.  
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